Transaction had taken place on 31 March 2015 without taking into account the changes in

accounting treatment for the Major Transaction caused by the deemed disposal of Easyknit

Enterprises and its subsidiaries arising from the issuance of convertible note by Easyknit

Enterprises on 12 June 2015. Upon the issuance of the convertible note, Easyknit Enterprises

no longer was a subsidiary of the Group and became an associate of Easyknit International

and hence the Major Transaction would not have been an intra-group transaction. However,

as this change in classification of the Group’s investment in Easyknit Enterprises took place

subsequent to 31 March 2015, the Pro Forma Statement at 31 March 2015 are prepared as if

Easyknit Enterprises was still a subsidiary of the Group.

This Pro Forma Statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Group had

the Major Transaction been completed as at 31 March 2015 or at any future date.

The Group
at 31 March 2015

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma total
for the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36,220 – 36,220

Investment properties 2,756,494 – 2,756,494

Available-for-sale investments 97,916 – 97,916

Loans receivable 54,017 – 54,017

Deposits for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 4,249 – 4,249

Deposit and prepayments for

a life insurance policy 9,901 – 9,901

2,958,797 – 2,958,797

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE SPAS AND RIGHTS ISSUE

II – 2

The Group
at 31 March 2015

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma total
for the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2

Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 604,918 – 604,918

Deposits and prepayments for acquisition

of properties held for development

for sale 84,848 – 84,848

Properties held for sale 1,035,599 – 1,035,599

Investments held for trading 325,435 – 325,435

Trade and other receivables 93,771 – 93,771

Bills receivable 869 – 869

Loans receivable 100,831 – 100,831

Bank balances and cash 378,520 296,541 675,061

2,624,791 296,541 2,921,332

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 104,494 – 104,494

Tax payable 29,615 – 29,615

Secured bank borrowings 902,767 – 902,767

1,036,876 – 1,036,876

Net current assets 1,587,915 296,541 1,884,456

Total assets less current liabilities 4,546,712 296,541 4,843,253

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 635,059 – 635,059

Deferred tax liabilities 16,854 – 16,854

651,913 – 651,913

3,894,799 296,541 4,191,340

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE SPAS AND RIGHTS ISSUE

II – 3

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March

2015, as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2015.

2. The adjustment represents the estimated net proceeds to the Group from Easyknit Enterprises’ rights

issue of HK$0.01 each at HK$0.48 per rights share on the basis of twenty rights shares for every one

adjusted share (the “Rights Issue”), of which gross proceeds of approximately HK$209,065,000 payable by